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. % INY .RNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF T S5
. 25 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 624-8778
1-800-828-6496
Fax (202) 624-8792
Michael H Holland
Election Officer
February 5, 1991

VIA UPS OVERNIGHT

Shelley Jesses Don West

5308 Cathy Dnive President

Montgomery, AL 36108 IBT Local Union 612

50 Bagby Drive
Birmingham, AL 35219

Ralph O’Neal Montgomery Food Processors

1512 Jade Street 4530 Mobile Highwa

Prattville, AL 36067 Montgomery, AL 36 08

Re: Election Office Case No. P-183-LU612-SEC
Gentlemen:

Chucago Office:

% Cornfield and Feldman
343 South Dearborn Street
Clucago, IL 60604

(312) 922-2800

A pre-clection protest was filed by Mr. Shelley Jesses and Mr. Ralph O’Neal the
facts of which alleges a violation of Article VI, §10 (d) of the Rules for the IBT
International Union Delegate and Officer Election, revised August 1, 1990 ("Rules®).
The protest contends that on December 19, 1990 Mr. Jesses and Mr. O’Neal were
campaiging in the parking lot of an empkzer of Local 612 members, Montgomery Foods

e lot. Their campaign activity was leafletting

of employee cars. Neither Mr Jesses or Mr. O’Neal is an employee of Montgomery
Food Mr. O’Neal 1s a candidate for delegate to the IBT International Convention

The Election Officer has investigated these facts as alleged in the protest and has
found no dispute as to any essential facts Montgomery Food, by Mr Mike Smith, has
advised the Election Officer that in a prior union election members of Local 612,
regardless of their employment by Montgomery Food, were allowed to campaign in the
parking lot of Montgomery Food including distributing literature in the lot and placing
literature on cars. Mr. Smith further advised the Election Officer that when a security
guard reported the leafletting activity on December 19, 1990 to management they
Thstructed security to stop the activity and advise Mr Jesses and Mr. O’Neal to leave
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the lot. Mr Smith also stated that this action was taken by management because during
the campaign 1n 1986 the leafletting caused the parking lot to be littered and extra clean-
up was necessary. Therefore, according to Mr. Smith, when management was advised
o? the leafletting by Mr. Jesses and Mr. O’Neal a decision was made to stop that
activity.

Article VI, §10 (d) of the Rules states that in pertinant part as follows:

*No restrictions shall be placed upon candidates’ or members’ pre-existing rights
to use emploKer or Union bulletin boards for campaign publicity. Similarly, no
restrictions shall be placed upon candidates’ or members’ pre-existing rifzts to
solicit support, distribute leaflets or literature, conduct campaign rallies, hold fund
raising events or engage in similar activities on employer or Union premises.
Such facilities and opportunties shall be made equally available on the same basis
to all candidates and members.*

The Independent Admunistrator, in a January 23, 1991 decision, has determined
0 the matter known as McGinnis et al, and Local 710, Yellow Freight Systems No. 91 -
Elec App - 43 that the above Rule 15 enforceable as to employer of IBT members such
as Montgomery Food As noted by the Independent Administrator, in that decision,
ths election 1s being conducted pursuant to an order by the United States District Court,
nited Statg nternational B erhoox amsters, 728 F SuYsp 1032 (S D.N.Y.
1990). In furtherance of that order the District Court, Judge Edelstein has approved
the Rules including the Article and Section cited above. The Independent Administrator
found that to effectuate these Rules and to fulfill the purpose and goal of the Consent
Order the Election Officer has the authority to enforce a member’s right to camgaign on
employer premiscs and that the Officers appointed under the Consent Order have the
authority to exercise jurisdiction over employers of IBT members.

—  That beng the case, the question remains as to whether the conduct of

Montgomery Food violated the rights of members of Local 612. Although the delegate
election with respect to Locl 612 has been completed (on January 15, 1991), the election
process mandated by the Rules will not be over until the certification of International
Officers in late 1991 or early 1991. Therefore, this matter is not moot. There is a pre-
existing practice of allowing non-employee members to campaign in the parking lot of
Montgomery Food. Montgomery Food admits that during the last campaign with

to Local Umnion officer elections, such campaigning was permitted. Regardless of
whether these non-employees have other means of access in accordance with Article
VI, §10 of the Rules the employer cannot now change its practice in response to non-
employee campaigning.

Further, even without the pre-existing practice the Rules would require access by
non-employees such as the protestors. Referring again to the decision of the Independent
Admimstrator cited above, the employer in that case sought to remove non-employee
members from an open parking lot ufilized by members of the public and employees.
The Independent Admimistrator, using the *balancing test® as set forth by the National
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Labor Relations Board in Jean Country 291 NLRB Lr. 4 (1988), found minimal property
interest of the employer 1n this unsecured area The parking lot of Montgomery Food
is much the same, an unsecured lot to which the public has access. Thus the interest of
the campaigning IBT members, a strong interest vital to the effective implementation of
the Rules, outweighs the minimal property interests of Montgomery Food.

Based on the foregoing the protest is GRANTED. Pursuant to the authority under
the Rules, Article XI, §2 which states in pertinant part as follows:

If as a result of any protest filed or any investigation undertaken by the Election
Officer with or without a protest, the Election Officer determines that these Rules
have been violated or that any other conduct has occurred which may prevent or
has prevented a fair, honest and open election, the Election Officer may take
whatever remedial action is appropnate.

The following remedial action is ordered. The Election Officer orders that
Montgomery Food, Inc. sign the notice attached hereto and forward the same to the
Local Uarluon for posting on all bulletin boards at employer and Union faciliies within
the Local.

If any 1nterested party 1s not satisfied wath this determination, they may request
a hearing before the Independent Administrator within twenty-four (24) hours of their
receipt of this letter The parties are reminded that, absent extraordinary circumstances,
nc;:é)a.rty may rely upon evidence that was not presented to the Office of the Election
Officer in any such appeal. Requests for a hearing shall be made in writing, and shall
be served on Independent Administrator Frederick B. Lacey at LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leib
& MacRae, One Gateway Center, Newark, New Jersey 07102-5311, Facsimile (201
622-6693. Copies of the request for hearing must be served on the parties listed above,
as well as upon the Election Officer, IBT, 25 Louisiana Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.
C. 20001, Facsimile (202) 624-8792. A copy of the protest must accompany the request

for a hearing.
ichacl H Holland
MHH/acm

cc  Fredenck B Lacey, Independent Administrator
Donald H. Wilhams, Regional Coordinator
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NOTICE TO TEAMSTER MEMBERS
FROM MONTGOMERY FOOD PROCESSORS

Montgomery Food recognizes the nght of Union Members to participate in
campaign activities on behalf of eandidates for delegate and alternate delegate to the 1991
IBT International Convention

Montgomery Food recogmzes the nght of Union Members to participate 1n
campaign activities on behalf of candidates for election in 1991 to International Office
in the IBT

IBT members not employed by Montgomery Food have the right to engage in
campaign activiies on the premises of the Montgomery, Alabama facility in the
employee parking lot.

Montgomery Food Processors, Inc.
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SHELLEY JEGSES, RALPH O'NEAL

DECISION OF THE

and INDEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR

MONTGOMERY FOOD PROCESEORS
and

TIBT LOCAL UNION NO. 612

This matter arises out of an appeal from a deoision of the

rlection Officer in Case No AT USIREe regarding the refusal

of an employer, Montgomery Food Process ("Montgomery%) to allow IBT
U nenbers to distribute leaflets in the employee parking

1ot on
Montgomery's prenmises. " A hearing wa-s oconducted before me on
Pebruary 13, 1991, via teleconference were the following personst
3. Michael Smith, a Vice President at Montgomery; John Sulllvan, on
pehale of the Election Office; Donald W%Williams, the Regional
Coordinator; and Delores Hall, the Adjunct Regional Coordinator.

The Summary of the Election Officer is complete and a copy of

it is annexed hereto as Exhipit A. While I shall refer to cortain

portions of that Summary, all of it is incorporated herein by
referance.

Shelley Jesses and Ralph O'Neal, merbers of IBT Local Union
612, but not employees of Montgomery, objected to the latter's
refusal to allov IBT members to engage in canpaign activity in the
employee parking lot when, according to the Eleotion Officer, that
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activity was permitted prior to this slection. According to the
V Election Offiocer Summary, Montgomary, through its representative,
Mr. Smith, adnitted that zembers of Looal 612, that vere not
employed by 1it, were previcusly allowed to dietribute on?nqn I
paterial and otherwise engage in canpaign activities m%“‘ e
employes parking 1lot in the last previous Local Union ofticer
election in 1986, It is also reported by the Election Officer in
his Summary that Mr. Smith admitted that security psrsonnel ejected
tha two protestors (Jesses ‘Q? O'Neal) from the parking lot for
engaging in that same activity in December 1990. Mr. 6&mith
contanded that the policy changs cane about because of the
additional c¢lean-up cost associated with the 1littering that
ocourred as a result of the campaigning during the 1986 elaction.
1t is not disputed that Mr. O'Neal is a candidate for delegate
to the IBT Convention in 1991 and that on December 19: 1990, ?&’-ni

Jesses were putting leaflets on employaa careé on behalf of NMr.
0'Neal's candidacy in the Montgomery parking lot. They vere told
by Montgomery's security personnel to leave the premises.

It appears that the portion of the parking lot in question

(the upper portion)‘ {s not secured and is unfenced and accessible

to the public from an adjoining highway.

i The parking lot is divided into two sections, the upper

section is separated from the lower section by a security gate.
Access to the upper section is unrestricted. The upper section
adjoins a four lane highway. The activity in question here, 2s

well as tha activity that took place in 1986, occurred in the upper
gaction of the parking lot.

v -
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As I have indicated, Montgomery said that it was prohibiting
the campaign activity in tﬁls slaction bacausa of ths extra oclean-
up cost associated with the littering that occurs in connection
with this type of campaigning. It also is undisputed that Jesses
and other IBT membars campaigned and distributed liégraeuro‘ln the
parking lot in the election for Local Union officers in 1986 and
there was no objection to their doing so at that time.

The Election Rules, Article VIIX, Section 10(d) governing
campaign activity, specify that no restrictions shall be placed on
the pre-existing rights of IBT members to engage in ocampaign
activities on employer premises. Additionally, in an “advisory
Regarding Political Rights" 4ssued on December 28, 1990, the
Election Officer stated that IBT mexbers retained all pre-existing
rights to campaign in non-work areas of the employers prerises
during non-work time. Thus, they enjoy not only .11”??3ne. made
available through substantive fedaral law, but also those provided
by past practice. The Advisory further said that the rights
enmbodied therein would ba construed “as a floor, not a ceiling, of
the rights afforded under Article VIII, Section 10(d)." Eleotion
officer summary, Para. 8, It is undisputed that there was the pre-
existing practice? and, as the Election Officer found, that pre-

axisting practice cannot be abandoned or discarded for purpoges of
this election.

2 My, Smith contends that since 1986, no person or entity has
veen permitted to distribute literature in the parking lot. The

fact remains, however, that in the last Local Union elaction such
activity was permitted,

-3-
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Returning to the question of Jurisdiction over employers of
787 nembers engaged in the electien process, this issus has
previously arisen. 1In M“mmug_mmm
210, Ye)low Freight Systems, Inc., 91 - Elec. App. = 43 (January
23, 1991), the Indapendent Administrator stated that employets:

LLaeLHIave €10 poveE, g Do K erate. tha  most

critical provisions of tha Consent Order by preventing
IBT members from exercising their right to campaign for

delegate or officer candidates.

Por the convenience of the participants, I an annexing a copy of
that opinion as Exhibit B. Accordingly, the Independent
Administrator found in Yellow Fxejght that the Election Rules
properly provide the jurisdiction over employers in order to
enforca the Consent Order.

As in Yellow Freight, I hold that there is jurisdiotion by the
court Officers over Montgomery Food in this case to the extent
necessary to enforce the Consent Order and the Election Rules that
are promulgated thereunder.

This case differs from Yellow Freight in this respect: here
there was & pre-existing exercise of campaign rights on
Montgomery's property that was permitted. Thus, I need not g¢go
throught the balancing process in order to determine whether the
non-amployees have other means of access to the employees.
Nonethelass, I shall address that issue since it was addressed by
the Election Officer.

I agree with the Election officer that Montgomery's property
interest in an unsecured lot to which the public has access appears

-‘-
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the burden of cleaning up the extra 1ittering from passing out

leaflets to ba particularly purdensome. To the extent it ie &

burden, it is slight when compared with the substantial rights of
\
the IBT menmbers to exercise their right to campaign and to reach

their tollor'nenbers with their campaign messages. BSuch a right is

critical, ;n fact it is crutial to enforcement of the Consent
order, 1

|
AccorQingly, the members' interest in the campaign process

|
outweighs the counterveiling property interest of Montgomery in

this case.

For the foregoing reasons, the Election Officer's granting of

the protest, and entry of a remedial order against Montgomery, is
affirmed.

The femedial notice directed by the Election Officer is algo

approved By ne and Montgomery is directed_to sign the notice as
prepared by the Election officer and forward it to the Local Union
for postiFg at Montgomery Food and Union facilities. This is to be
done witﬁin ten (10) days and Mr. Smith or some other responsible

person of Montgomery is to notify the Election officer by way of

affidavit that this has baen done.

/-
v,//,/
Fredefictk B. 1la

Indepandant Adminlstrator
Byt Stuart Alderoty

Dated: |February 14, 1991.




